

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner/  
Cross-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL McADAMS,

Respondent/  
Cross-Petitioner.

Case Nos. SC14-788; SC14-826  
CONSOLIDATED

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S REPLY/CROSS-ANSWER  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**PAMELA JO BONDI**  
**ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**ROBERT J. KRAUSS**  
**Chief-Assistant Attorney General**  
Bureau Chief, Tampa Criminal  
Appeals  
Florida Bar No. 238538

**HELENE S. PARNES**  
**Assistant Attorney General**  
Florida Bar No. 0955825  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Telephone: (813)287-7900  
Facsimile: (813)281-5500  
[CrimAppTPA@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:CrimAppTPA@myfloridalegal.com)  
[Helene.Parnes@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:Helene.Parnes@myfloridalegal.com)

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE NO.</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
<u>REPLY</u> .....	8
<u>ISSUE I</u> .....	8
DOES AN ADULT SUSPECT WHO IS NOT IN CUSTODY BUT VOLUNTARILY ENGAGES IN A LENGTHY INTERVIEW IN AN INTERROGATION ROOM AT A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICE HAVE A DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE INFORMED THAT A LAWYER HAS BEEN RETAINED BY HIS FAMILY AND IS IN THE PUBLIC SECTION OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICE AND WISHES TO TALK TO HIM?	
<u>CROSS-APPEAL</u> .....	11
<u>ISSUE II</u> .....	11
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT MCADAMS WAS NOT IN CUSTODY PRIOR TO RECEIVING <u>MIRANDA</u> WARNINGS? [RESTATED]	
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	26

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**PAGE NO.**

Cases

Anthony v. State,  
108 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2013)..... 14, 17

Blaylock v. State,  
537 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) ..... 8, 9

Bowen v. State,  
79 So. 3d 241 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2012)..... 11

Duddles v. State,  
845 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2003)..... 17

Elliott v. State,  
49 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2010)..... 15

Haliburton v. State,  
514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987) ..... 8

Hunter v. State,  
8 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2008) ..... 17, 18

Mansfield v. State,  
758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) ..... 23

McAdams v. State,  
137 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) ..... 6, 12, 13, 16

Ramirez v. State,  
739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999) ..... passim

Rigterink v. State, 2 So. 3d 221, 246 (Fla. 2009),  
vacated on other grounds, 559 U.S. 965 (2010)..... 1

Ross v. State,  
43 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010) ..... 18

Schoenwetter v. State,  
931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) ..... 16

<u>Stansbury v. California,</u> 511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....	23, 24
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	9
<u>State v. Edenfield,</u> 27 So. 3d 222 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	15
<u>State v. Figueroa,</u> 139 So. 3d 365 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2014) .....	15, 16
<u>State v. Glatzmayer,</u> 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) .....	12
<u>State v. Perez,</u> 58 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) .....	15
<u>State v. Pitts,</u> 936 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	passim
<u>State v. Scott,</u> 786 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	17
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010) .....	10
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) .....	26
